

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 223 of 2026

Pranay Shankar Dayal & Ors. --- --- **Appellants**

Versus

Central Bureau of Investigation --- --- **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. A.K. Kashyap, Sr. Adv.

For the CBI : Mr. Deepak Kr. Bharti, Adv.

02/25.02.2026 Mr. Deepak Kr. Bharti, learned counsel for the CBI
prays for and is allowed three weeks' time to file an affidavit.

List on 23.03.2026.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Dated- 25th February, 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 26 / 02 / 2026.