

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 222 of 2026

Rajjana Sahay @Ranjana Sahai & others ... Appellants

Versus

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent

With

Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 223 of 2026

Pranay Shankar Dayal & others ... Appellants

Versus

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. A. K. Kashyap, Sr. Advocate

Mr. P.S. Dayal, Advocate

For the CBI : Mr. Deepak Kumar Bharti, Advocate

Order No. 03

Dated 23rd March, 2026

Mr. Deepak Kumar Bharti, learned counsel for the CBI submits that in Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 223 of 2026, the counter affidavit is ready and shall be filed by 24.03.2026. However, so far as Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 222 of 2026 is concerned, he prays for further two weeks' time to file a counter affidavit.

In view of said submission, let both theses case be listed on 06.04.2026.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

23.03.2026
MK